AER

Half year
CER

Half year
AER CER

Operating profit based on longer-term
investment returns 2,278 1,943 2,048 17% 11%

Short-term fluctuations in investment returns  5 (367) 432 461 (185)% (180)%
Effect of changes in economic assumptions  6 80 (368) (393) 122% 120%
Other non-operating profit 124 (73) (74) 270% 268%
Total non-operating profit (163) (9) (6) (1,711)% (2,617)%

Profit for the period attributable to  
shareholders 2,115 1,934 2,042 9% 4%

118 Prudential plc 2015 Half Year Financial Report EEV basis results Notes on the EEV basis results

Notes on the EEV basis results continued

2  Results analysis by business area continued

Basic earnings per share (in pence)

2015 2014 % change

Half year 
AER

Half year
CER

Half year
AER CER

Based on post-tax operating profit including longer-term
investment returns 89.3p 76.3p 80.4p 17% 11%

Based on post-tax profit 82.9p 75.9p 80.2p 9% 3%

3  Analysis of new business contribution

(i)  Group summary

Half year 2015

Annual 
premium and 

contribution 
equivalents 

(APE)
note 15

£m

Present value 
of new 

business 
premiums 

(PVNBP)
note 15

£m

New business 
contribution

note
£m

New business margin

APE

%

PVNBP

%

Asia operations(note ii)  1,366  7,340  664  49  9.0
US operations  857  8,574  371  43  4.3
UK insurance operations  510  4,524  155  30  3.4

Total  2,733  20,438  1,190  44  5.8

Half year 2014

Annual 
premium and 

contribution 
equivalents 

(APE)
note 15

£m

Present value 
of new 

business 
premiums 

(PVNBP)
note 15

£m

New business 
contribution

note
£m

New business margin*

APE

%

PVNBP

%

Asia operations(note ii)  996  5,378  494  50  9.2
US operations  871  8,703  376  43  4.3
UK insurance operations*  419  3,644  139  33  3.8

Total  2,286  17,725  1,009  44  5.7

Full year 2014

Annual 
premium and 

contribution 
equivalents 

(APE)
note 15

£m

Present value 
of new 

business 
premiums 

(PVNBP)
note 15

£m

New business 
contribution

£m

New business margin*

APE

%

PVNBP

%

Asia operations(note ii)  2,237  12,331  1,162  52  9.4
US operations  1,556  15,555  694  45  4.5
UK insurance operations*  834  7,305  259  31  3.5

Total  4,627  35,191  2,115  46  6.0

* In order to show the UK long-term business on a comparable basis, the half year and full year 2014 comparative results exclude the contribution from the sold
PruHealth and PruProtect businesses (see note 14).

Note
The increase in new business contribution of £181 million from £1,009 million for half year 2014 to £1,190 million for half year 2015 comprises an increase on a CER
basis of £127 million and an increase of £54 million for foreign exchange effects. The increase of £127 million on the CER basis comprises a contribution of £145 million
for higher sales volumes and the impact of pricing, product and other actions, offset by an adverse £(18) million effect of lower long-term interest rates (generated by
the active basis of setting economic assumptions) (analysed as Asia £(7) million, US £(7) million and UK £(4) million).

119 Prudential plc 2015 Half Year Financial Report
E

E
V

 b
asis resu

lts
N

o
tes o

n
 th

e E
E

V
 b

asis resu
lts

(ii)  Asia operations – new business contribution by territory 

2015 £m 2014 £m

Half year 
AER

Half year
CER

Half year
AER

Full year

China 20 13 14 27
Hong Kong 322 152 167 405
India 9 5 5 12
Indonesia 127 136 135 296
Korea 4 8 8 11
Taiwan 13 13 14 29
Other 169 167 169 382

Total Asia operations 664 494 512 1,162

4  Operating profit from business in force

(i)  Group summary

Half year 2015 £m

Asia 
operations

note (ii)

US
operations

note (iii)

UK
insurance 

operations
note (iv)

Total
note

Unwind of discount and other expected returns 411 236 245 892
Effect of changes in operating assumptions 1 – – 1
Experience variances and other items (2) 205 11 214

Total 410 441 256 1,107

Half year 2014 £m

Asia 
operations

note (ii)

US
operations

note (iii)

UK
insurance 

operations*
note (iv)

Total
note

Unwind of discount and other expected returns 328 192 229 749
Effect of changes in operating assumptions 9 – – 9
Experience variances and other items 2 209 12 223

Total 339 401 241 981

Full year 2014 £m

Asia 
operations

note (ii)

US
operations

note (iii)

UK
insurance 

operations*
note (iv)

Total

Unwind of discount and other expected returns 648 382 410 1,440
Effect of changes in operating assumptions 52 86 – 138
Experience variances and other items 39 366 66 471

Total 739 834 476 2,049

* In order to show the UK long-term business on a comparable basis, the half year and full year 2014 comparative results exclude the contribution from the sold
PruHealth and PruProtect businesses (see note 14).

Note
The movement in operating profit from business in force of £126 million from £981 million for half year 2014 to £1,107 million for half year 2015 comprises:

2015 £m 

Half year 

Increase in unwind of discount and other expected returns:
Effect of growth in opening value 147

[…]

The effect of changes in economic assumptions for UK insurance operations comprises the following:

2015 £m 2014 £m

Half year  Half year Full year

Effect of changes in expected long-term rates of return, risk discount rates and
other changes:
Shareholder-backed annuity businessnote (a) (113) 73 352
With-profits and other businessnote (b) 143 (138) (375)

Total 30 (65) (23)

Notes
(a) For shareholder-backed annuity business the overall negative (2014: positive) effect reflects the effect on the present value of projected spread income arising

from the increase (2014: reduction) in the risk discount rates as shown in note 13 (iii).
(b) For with-profits and other business the total credit in half year 2015 of £143 million (half year 2014: £(138) million; full year 2014: £(375) million) includes the net

effect of the increase (2014: reduction) in fund earned rates and risk discount rates (as shown in note 13(iii)), arising from the 30 basis points increase in the
15-year government bond rate (half year 2014: 30 basis points decrease; full year 2014: 130 basis points decrease) as well as from changes in the composition of
the asset portfolio which took place in the second half of 2014.

7  Net core structural borrowings of shareholder-financed operations

2015 £m 2014 £m

30 Jun  30 Jun  31 Dec 

IFRS
basis

Mark to 
market 

value 
 adjustment

EEV
basis at 
market 

value
IFRS

basis

Mark to 
market 

value 
 adjustment

EEV
basis at 
market 

value
IFRS

basis

Mark to 
market 

value 
 adjustment

EEV
basis at 
market 

value

Holding company* cash and short-term
investments (2,094) – (2,094) (1,902) – (1,902) (1,480) – (1,480)

Core structural borrowings –
central funds 4,446 442 4,888 4,146 452 4,598 3,869 579 4,448

Holding company net borrowings 2,352 442 2,794 2,244 452 2,696 2,389 579 2,968
Core structural borrowings –

Prudential Capital 275 – 275 275 – 275 275 – 275
Core structural borrowings –

Jackson 159 51 210 146 41 187 160 42 202

Net core structural borrowings of
shareholder-financed operations 2,786 493 3,279 2,665 493 3,158 2,824 621 3,445

* Including central finance subsidiaries.

In June 2015, the Company issued core structural borrowings of £600 million 5.00 per cent Tier 2 subordinated notes due 2055. The
proceeds, net of discount adjustment and costs, were £590 million.

126 Prudential plc 2015 Half Year Financial Report EEV basis results Notes on the EEV basis results

Notes on the EEV basis results continued

8  Analysis of movement in free surplus

Free surplus is the excess of the regulatory basis net assets for EEV reporting purposes (net worth) over the capital required to support
the covered business. Where appropriate, adjustments are made to the net worth so that backing assets are included at fair value rather

[…]

The tables below show the sensitivity of the embedded value as at 30 June 2015 (31 December 2014) and the post-tax new business
contribution after the effect of required capital for half year 2015 and full year 2014 to:

 — 1 per cent increase in the discount rates;
 — 1 per cent increase and decrease in interest rates, including all consequential changes (assumed investment returns for all asset
classes, market values of fixed interest assets, risk discount rates);

 — 1 per cent rise in equity and property yields;
 — 10 per cent fall in market value of equity and property assets (embedded value only);
 — The statutory minimum capital level (by contrast to EEV basis required capital), (for embedded value only);
 — 5 basis point increase in UK long-term expected defaults; and
 — 10 basis point increase in the liquidity premium for UK annuities.

In each sensitivity calculation, all other assumptions remain unchanged except where they are directly affected by the revised economic
conditions.

New business contribution

Half year 2015 £m Full year 2014 £m

Asia
operations 

US
operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term

business
operations

Asia
operations 

US
operations

UK
insurance

operations*

Total
long-term

business
operations

Post-tax new business contributionnote 3 664 371 155 1,190 1,162 694 259 2,115

Discount rates – 1% increase (110) (17) (22) (149) (176) (27) (38) (241)
Interest rates – 1% increase 16 25 (8) 33 13 61 (15) 59
Interest rates – 1% decrease (33) (49) 11 (71) (52) (101) 19 (134)
Equity/property yields – 1% rise 32 39 6 77 46 73 12 131
Long-term expected defaults – 5 bps increase – – (6) (6) – – (10) (10)
Liquidity premium – 10 bps increase – – 11 11 – – 20 20

* In order to show the UK long-term business on a comparable basis, the full year 2014 comparatives exclude the contribution from the sold PruHealth and PruProtect
businesses (see note 14).

Embedded value of long-term business operations

30 Jun 2015 £m 31 Dec 2014 £m

Asia
operations 

US
operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term

business
operations

Asia
operations 

US
operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term

business
operations

Shareholders’ equity note 9 12,607 8,457 8,708 29,772 12,312 8,379 8,433 29,124

Discount rates – 1% increase  (1,301)  (273)  (610)  (2,184)  (1,214)  (268)  (602)  (2,084)